
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF POWER 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3757 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.03.2021 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DDUGJY AND SAUBHAGYA 

 

3757. SHRI KOMATI REDDY VENKAT REDDY: 

SHRIMATI VANGA GEETHA VISWANATH: 

SHRI MANNE SRINIVAS REDDY: 

 

 Will the Minister of POWER 

be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the status of implementation of Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti 

Yojana (DDUGJY) and Pradhan Mantri Sahaj Bijli Har Ghar Yojana - 

Saubhagya, phase-wise; 

 

(b)  the details of States covered, beneficiaries listed and criteria adopted 

for the said yojanas; 

 

(c)  the details of funds sanctioned, released and spent during the last 

three years and the current year, sector-wise; 

 

(d)  the details of demand received and steps taken by the States thereon, 

year and State-wise including Telangana and Andhra Pradesh; and 

 

(e)  the future action plan by the Union Government in this regard? 

 

A N S W E R 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR POWER, NEW & 

RENEWABLE ENERGY AND THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR SKILL 

DEVELOPMENT & ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

 

( SHRI  R.K. SINGH)  

 

(a) :  Government of India had launched Deendayal Upadhyaya Gram 

Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY) in December, 2014 for augmentation and 

strengthening of rural sub-transmission and distribution works, feeder 

segregation and rural electrifications in the rural areas in the country. As 

reported by the States, all the inhabited un-electrified villages as per Census 

2011 stand electrified on 28th April, 2018 across the country under DDUGJY.  

The overall progress under the scheme is 94%.  

………2. 
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  Similarly, Pradhan Mantri Sahaj Bijli Har Ghar Yojana – 

Saubhagya was launched in October, 2017 for electrification of rural and 

urban poor households in the country. All households have been reported 

electrified by the States on Saubhagya portal, except 18,734 households in 

Left Wing Extremists (LWE) affected areas of Chhattisgarh as on 31.03.2019. 

Subsequently, seven States reported that 19.09 lakh un-electrified 

households identified before 31.03.2019, which were earlier unwilling but 

have expressed willingness to get electricity connection; and except for 

1,855 households in Chhattisgarh and 25,429 households in Jharkhand, 

located in LWE areas, all houses have been reported electrified as on 

28.02.2021.  As reported by the States, 2.81 crore households have been 

electrified since the launch of Saubhagya, up to 28.02.2021. 

 

The status of implementation of DDUGJY and Saubhagya scheme 

is at Annexure-I(i) and Annexure-I(ii), respectively. 

 

(b) :  The details of States covered, beneficiaries listed and criteria 

adopted for the said schemes are at Annexure-II. 

 

(c) to (e) :  State-wise and year-wise details of funds sanctioned, released 

and spent during the last three years and the current year under DDUGJY and 

Saubhagya are at Annexure-III(i) and Annexure-III (ii), respectively. 

 

DDUGJY and Saubhagya schemes are in the sunset year and are 

available till financial year 2021-22. 

 

*********** 

  



ANNEXURE-I(i) 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3757 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 18.03.2021 

*************** 

 Statewise  Physical Progress under DDUGJY (New Projects+Additional Infra Projects+RE Component Projects) 
 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of 

State/UTs 

Physical 

Overall % 

Progress 

Parameter Substation 33/11 KV DTR Feeder 

Separation 

Lines (CKm) Energy Meters (Nos) 

New Augmentation Nos CKm LT 11 KV Line 

(Excl. Feeder 

segregation) 

33 & 

66 KV 

Consumer DTR 11 KV 

Feeder Nos Nos 

1 A&N Islands Target               39200     

2% Achmt               711     

% Achievement               2%     

2 Andhra Pradesh Target 212 16 37470   23884 8582 1631 15779 3618 342 

100% Achmt 212 16 37470   23884 8587 1631 15779 3618 342 

% Achievement 100% 100% 100%   100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

3 Arunachal 

Pradesh 

Target 22 1 3737   4101 10968 710 96260 1622 397 

100% Achmt 22 1 3737   4101 10968 710 96260 1622 397 

% Achievement 100% 100% 100%   100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

4 Assam Target 75 71 63882   82637 53872 976   17118 254 

100% Achmt 75 73 62890   81708 53248 938   17120 260 

% Achievement 100% 103% 98%   99% 99% 96%   100% 102% 

5 Bihar Target 533 413 220674 32928 195695 74471 8197 994554     

96% Achmt 498 409 216883 31868 194607 73405 7886 855858     

% Achievement 93% 99% 98% 97% 99% 99% 96% 86%     

6 Chhattisgarh Target 109 176 39253 4857 36585 18872 922 4534 807 3382 

93% Achmt 109 176 36377 3719 35770 18627 815 4534 575 3382 

% Achievement 100% 100% 93% 77% 98% 99% 88% 100% 71% 100% 

7 D&N Haveli Target           21   300 350   

100% Achmt           7   300 350   

% Achievement           100%   100% 100%   

8 Goa Target               94187     

100% Achmt               94187     

% Achievement               100%     

9 Gujrat Target 15 28 21293 1512 31021 10473 96 1732938 59179   

99% Achmt 15 28 21050 1512 30936 10362 96 1659310 57624   

% Achievement 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 96% 97%   

10 Haryana Target 14 23 8513 212 2909 3000 136 35008     

101% Achmt 14 23 8513 212 2896 3000 136 38274     

% Achievement 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 109%     



 

11 Himachal 

Pradesh 

Target 17 23 2546 11 7391 1872 52 123334 412 18 

72% Achmt 2 23 2507 11 7188 1740 24 102487 222 6 

% Achievement 12% 100% 98% 99% 97% 93% 46% 83% 54% 33% 

12 J&K Target 32 29 8951 164 18001 5980 364   1891 70 

66% Achmt 13 23 8206 106 17168 5367 161   414 44 

% Achievement 41% 79% 92% 65% 95% 90% 44%   22% 63% 

13 Jharkhand Target 226 182 123305 4908 99506 55521 3544 418384   629 

95% Achmt 190 178 119861 4783 96895 53707 3132 395189   629 

% Achievement 84% 98% 97% 97% 97% 97% 88% 94%   100% 

14 Karnataka Target 4 8 29735 11838 27316 15308 44 1502416 23844   

100% Achmt 4 8 29502 11648 27182 15299 44 1502416 23844   

% Achievement 100% 100% 99% 98% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%   

15 Kerala Target 4 11 2423   6260 3174 34 2063687 23436 97 

101% Achmt 4 12 2423   6259 3171 34 2052289 22918 98 

% Achievement 100% 109% 100%   100% 100% 100% 99% 98% 101% 

16 Ladakh Target 12   318   692 1081 360       

89% Achmt 11   270   680 966 294       

% Achievement 92%   85%   98% 89% 82%       

17 Madhya Pradesh Target 187 510 100904 7932 85329 77874 1421 466269 14682 498 

100% Achmt 187 509 99905 7932 85154 77240 1421 466269 14594 498 

% Achievement 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 

18 Maharashtra Target 213 163 21056 9593 23314 8773 2618       

92% Achmt 206 163 19518 8322 22105 7834 2239       

% Achievement 97% 100% 93% 87% 95% 89% 86%       

19 Manipur Target 16 5 2996   4168 5265 252 5795 72   

96% Achmt 16 5 2874   3921 4852 252 4786 72   

% Achievement 100% 100% 96%   94% 92% 100% 83% 100%   

20 Meghalaya Target 12 2 5222   16309 6182 175   1002 162 

92% Achmt 12 2 5136   16084 5953 160   977 89 

% Achievement 100% 100% 98%   99% 96% 92%   98% 55% 

21 Mizoram Target 10 16 1014   996 1840 403 18712   132 

74% Achmt 10 12 1014   996 1801 403     27 

% Achievement 100% 75% 100%   100% 98% 100%     20% 

22 Nagaland Target 14 16 1476   1719 1894 321   614 191 

81% Achmt 14 12 1212   1471 1574 299   418 114 

% Achievement 100% 75% 82%   86% 83% 93%   68% 60% 

23 Odisha Target 47 577 129395 1288 109696 59345 2370 2157937   895 

92% Achmt 47 571 127574 1151 107666 57988 1983 1594306   811 

% Achievement 100% 99% 99% 89% 98% 98% 84% 74%   91% 

 



 

 

24 Puducherry Target     21   13 41   75609 1250   

63% Achmt     17   6 19   60274 785   

% Achievement     81%   47% 46%   80% 63%   

25 Punjab Target     12667 2849 289 4027   195831 3841   

85% Achmt     10262 1517 265 3897   168051 3818   

% Achievement     81% 53% 92% 97%   86% 99%   

26 Rajasthan Target 228 81 219019 6621 167680 65390 1763 138084   2229 

98% Achmt 227 81 215798 6136 165290 64318 1738 138084   2119 

% Achievement 100% 100% 99% 93% 99% 98% 99% 100%   95% 

27 Sikkim Target     903   2163 1221   45969   65 

93% Achmt     795   1885 1083   45969   65 

% Achievement     88%   87% 89%   100%   100% 

28 Tamil Nadu Target 106 130 11864 672 3223 4385 1510 1193990     

100% Achmt 106 130 11864 672 3223 4385 1510 1193990     

% Achievement 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%     

29 Telangana Target 88   19583   19323 4871 337     1503 

100% Achmt 88   19583   19323 4871 337     1503 

% Achievement 100%   100%   100% 100% 100%     100% 

30 Tripura Target 19 2 6578   8740 6977 151 161728     

66% Achmt 9 2 4298   6130 3754 112 88671     

% Achievement 47% 100% 65%   70% 54% 74% 55%     

31 Uttar Pradesh Target 492 1751 474062 36679 211341 131656 8857 2109992 96144 2695 

94% Achmt 486 1704 468855 36679 207825 126319 8782 2111044 50101 2702 

% Achievement 99% 97% 99% 100% 98% 96% 99% 100% 52% 100% 

32 Uttarakhand Target 7 13 16187 1402 17132 10334 118 31360     

94% Achmt 7 13 15949 1362 16869 10147 118 17600     

% Achievement 100% 100% 99% 97% 98% 98% 100% 56%     

33 West Bengal Target 102 160 56980 10503 65456 22567 2080 2612442 27721 512 

93% Achmt 100 155 55160 8568 63433 21128 1734 2477464 23793 512 

% Achievement 98% 97% 97% 82% 97% 94% 83% 95% 86% 100% 

34 Grand Total Target 2816 4407 1642027 133969 1272889 675836 39445 16334299 277603 14071 

94% Achmt 2684 4329 1609503 126198 1250920 655618 36990 15184102 222865 13598 

% Achievement 95% 98% 98% 94% 98% 97% 94% 93% 80% 97% 

 

 

******************  



ANNEXURE-I(ii) 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 

3757 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 18.03.2021 

*************** 

  

SAUBHAGYA - Statewise  Physical Progress 

Sl. 

No. 
Name of the State/UT 

Electrification of Households (Nos.) 

No. of Households 

electrified from 

11.10.2017 to 

31.03.2019 

Progress from 

01.04.2019 to 

31.12.2020 

No. of Households 

electrified from 

11.10.2017 to 

31.12.2020 

Balance Un-

electrified 

HHs. as on 

28.02.2021 

1 Andhra Pradesh 181,930   181,930   

2 Arunachal Pradesh 47,089   47,089   

3 Assam 1,745,149 200,000 1,945,149   

4 Bihar 3,259,041   3,259,041   

5 Chhattisgarh 749,397 38,005 787,402 2,389 

6 Gujarat 41,317   41,317   

7 Haryana 54,681   54,681   

8 Himachal Pradesh 12,891   12,891   

9 Jammu & Kashmir 387,501   387,501   

10 Jharkhand 1,530,708 174,571 1,705,279 25,429 

11 Karnataka 356,974 26,824 383,798   

12 Kerala 3.19 Lakh HHs re-electrified (which were de-electrified in flood)  

13 Ladakh         

14 Madhya Pradesh 1,984,264   1,984,264   

15 Maharashtra 1,517,922   1,517,922   

16 Manipur 102,748 5,367 108,115   

17 Meghalaya 199,839   199,839   

18 Mizoram 27,970   27,970   

19 Nagaland 132,507   132,507   

20 Odisha 2,452,444   2,452,444   

21 Puducherry 912   912   

22 Punjab 3,477   3,477   

23 Rajasthan 1,862,736 212,786 2,075,522   

24 Sikkim 14,900   14,900   

25 Tamil Nadu 2,170   2,170   

26 Telangana 515,084   515,084   

27 Tripura 139,090   139,090   

28 Uttar Pradesh 7,980,568 1,200,003 9,180,571   

29 Uttarakhand 248,751   248,751   

30 West Bengal 732,290   732,290   

  Total 26,284,350 1,857,556 28,141,906 27,818 

 

*************** 

  



 

 

ANNEXURE-II 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 

3757 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 18.03.2021 

*************** 

Details of States covered, beneficiaries listed and criteria adopted under DDUGJY and 

Saubhagya scheme 

 

Name of the 

Scheme 

Name of States/UTs Covered Beneficiary and Criteria adopted 

DDUGJY  Andaman Nicobar, Andhra 

Pradesh, Arunachal Pradesh, 

Assam, Bihar, Chhattisgarh, 

Dadra & Nagar Haveli, Goa, 

Gujarat, Haryana, Himachal 

Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir, 

Jharkhand, Karnataka, Kerala, 

Ladakh, Madhya Pradesh, 

Maharashtra, Manipur, 

Meghalaya, Mizoram, 

Nagaland, Odisha, Punjab, 

Puducherry, Rajasthan, Sikkim, 

Tamil Nadu, Telangana, 

Tripura, Uttar Pradesh, 

Uttarakhand, West Bengal.  

 Beneficiary: Rural population. 

 Criteria: 

 Projects for 33 states/UTs have been 

sanctioned by Government of India 

based on the techno-economical 

appraisal of the DPRs submitted by 

the State Government/DISCOMs. 

 Free electricity connections were 

provided to all the BPL households in 

rural areas. The APL rural households 

have to obtain electricity connections 

from the concerned State DISCOM / 

Power Department by paying 

applicable connection charges as per 

their norms. 

Saubhagya Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, 

Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Haryana, 

Himachal Pradesh, Jammu & 

Kashmir, Jharkhand, 

Karnataka, Kerala, Ladakh, 

Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, 

Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, 

Nagaland, Odisha, Punjab, 

Rajasthan, Sikkim, Telangana, 

Tripura, Uttar Pradesh, 

Uttarakhand, West Bengal. 

 Beneficiary: All Rural Households and 

Poor urban households. 

 Criteria: 

 Projects for 26 States/UTs have been 

sanctioned by Government of India 

based on the techno-economical 

appraisal of the DPRs submitted by the 

State Government/DISCOMs. 

 

 The prospective beneficiary 

households for free electricity 

connections under the scheme were 

identified using Socio-Economic and 

Caste Census (SECC) 2011 data. 

Accordingly to the scheme, the 

households not found eligible as per 

SECC data would also be provided 

electricity connection on payment of 

Rs. 500 per household which shall be 

recovered by the respective 

DISCOMs/Power Departments in ten 

(10) equal installments along with 

subsequent electricity bills. 

 
************** 



 

ANNEXURE-III(i) 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (c) TO (e) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3757 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 18.03.2021 

*************** 

 

State-wise,  Year-wise Release of funds and spent from FY 2017-18 to FY 2020-21 under DDUGJY  

Sr. 

No. 
Name of State 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21* Total 

Sanctioned 

Amount 

Total 

Grant 

Released 

Total 

Grant 

Spent 

Sanction 

Amount 

Grant 

Release 

Sanction 

Amount 

Grant 

Release 

Sanction 

Amount 

Grant 

Release 

Sanction 

Amount 

Grant 

Release 

1 Andhra Pradesh   165   177   8   8   359 359 

2 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
  81 292 160 142 37   32 435 309 277 

3 Assam   408 1494 1082   661   346 1494 2496 2384 

4 Bihar   763 644 2412 800 682   659 1445 4516 4516 

5 Chhattisgarh    552 84 79   58   13 84 702 695 

6 Gujarat    143   181           324 324 

7 Haryana    45 30 22   50   5 30 122 122 

8 
Himachal 

Pradesh  
    9 15   40   37 9 92 92 

9 J&K   57 785 527 90 65 480 35 1355 684 637 

10 Jharkhand   862 1078 1362   610   265 1078 3099 3072 

11 Karnataka     204 127 451   283   2 127 940 939 

12 Kerala    87   57   8       152 152 

13 Ladakh   8   15   24       47 47 

14 Madhya Pradesh   598 999 952   375   171 999 2095 2049 

15 Maharashtra    143 369 482   225   132 369 982 970 

16 Manipur     33 60 41 70 46   15 130 135 118 

17 Meghalaya   58 381 155   165   50 381 427 413 

18 Mizoram    42 32 35 22 16   5 54 97 88 

19 Nagaland      24 28 55 52 24   4 80 107 84 

20 Odisha     366 509 1360   330   55 509 2112 1940 

21 Punjab  191 15   42   115     191 172 169 

22 Rajasthan     782 1128 1246   273   101 1128 2402 2351 

23 Sikkim     18 37 21   9   28 37 76 76 

24 Tamil Nadu    2   244   56       302 302 

25 Telangana   60   61   74       195 195 

26 Tripura     62 359 112   47   48 359 269 266 

27 Uttar Pradesh    3149 6290 3560   946   1145 6290 8800 8646 



28 Uttarakhand   33   270   269       572 493 

29 West Bengal    241   1281   261   123   1907 1883 

30 Goa       3   7       10 10 

31 D&N  Haveli       1           1 1 

32 Puducherry       0   5       5 5 

33 Andaman Nicobar   1           2   3 1 

  Grand Total 191 9002 14733 16460 1177 5767 480 3283 16581 34513 33675 

  * Till 28.02.2021 
 

 

*************** 



 

ANNEXURE-III(ii) 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (c) TO (e) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3757 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 18.03.2021 

*************** 

State-wise,  Year-wise Release of funds and  Grant spent from FY 2017-18 to FY 2020-21  

under  SAUBHAGYA 

Sr. 

No. 
Name of State 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21* Total 

Sanctioned 

Amount 

Total 

Grant 

Released 

Total Grant 

Spent 
Sanction 

Amount 

Grant 

Release 

Sanction 

Amount 

Grant 

Release 

Sanction 

Amount 

Grant 

Release 

Sanction 

Amount 

Grant 

Release 

1 Andhra Pradesh                       

2 Arunachal Pradesh     323 139   14     323 153 142 

3 Assam   42 973 403   121   78 973 644 644 

4 Bihar   115 926 199   136   17 926 468 468 

5 Chhattisgarh    43 648 219   32   42 648 336 336 

6 Gujarat                        

7 Haryana      18     3     18 3 3 

8 Himachal Pradesh      6 1   3     6 4 4 

9 J&K   2 133 51         133 53 37 

10 Jharkhand   70 887 83   4     887 157 150 

11 Karnataka       79     39     79 39 39 

12 Kerala    15 90     26   13 90 55 55 

13 Ladakh                       

14 Madhya Pradesh   260 873 147       6 873 414 414 

15 Maharashtra    15 406 140   43     406 198 198 

16 Manipur     6 121 35   33   12 121 86 86 

17 Meghalaya     276 98   88   1 276 187 186 

18 Mizoram      46 35       6 46 41 38 

19 Nagaland      5 64 34         64 39 39 

20 Odisha    76 525 168         525 245 225 

21 Punjab      2         0 2 0 0 

22 Rajasthan       663 103   76   71 663 251 251 

23 Sikkim       2     1   1 2 2 2 

24 Tamil Nadu                        

25 Telangana     35     15     35 15 15 

26 Tripura       418 237   8   0 418 245 240 

27 Uttar Pradesh    864 6188 523   26   23 6188 1436 1436 



 

 

28 Uttarakhand   13 149 22   7     149 43 40 

29 West Bengal    14 259 73   20   16 259 123 123 

30 Goa                       

31 D&N  Haveli                       

32 Puducherry                       

33 Andaman Nicobar                       

  Grand Total   1541 14109 2709   696   288 14109 5234 5168 

  

* Till 28.02.2021 

 

 

*************** 



 


